

No. 16-56307

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

IN RE: EASYSAYER REWARDS LITIGATION

---

JOSUE ROMERO, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

BRIAN PERRYMAN,  
*Objector–Appellant,*

v.

PROVIDE COMMERCE, INC., ET AL.,  
*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District  
of California, No. 3:09-cv-02094-BAS-WVG

---

**BRIEF OF THIRTEEN STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTOR-APPELLANT  
AND REVERSAL**

---

Mark Brnovich  
*Attorney General*  
Paul N. Watkins  
Oramel H. (O.H.) Skinner  
Dana R. Vogel  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1275 West Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 542-5025  
o.h.skinner@azag.gov

May 8, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT CAFA’S COUPON LIMITATIONS DID NOT APPLY .....	3
A. CAFA Imposes Specific Limitations On Coupon-based Class Action Settlements, Which The District Court Did Not Properly Apply .....	3
B. The Settlement Bears Hallmarks Of A Coupon Settlement, As <i>Online DVD</i> Recently Confirmed.....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS ORDER THREATENS THE INTERESTS OF CONSUMERS, WHO ARE INHERENTLY DISADVANTAGED IN THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCESS.....	11
A. The Class Action Settlement Process, And Coupon Settlements In Particular, Put Class Members At Risk .....	11
B. CAFA Is Specifically Designed To Address These Risks .....	13
C. The District Court’s Failure To Properly Apply CAFA Has Produced An Imbalanced Settlement That Fails The Class .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	3
<i>Hofmann v. Dutch LLC</i> , 317 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litigation</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Corporation</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litigation</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corporation</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 9
<i>Staton v. Boeing Company</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 14
<i>Tyler v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D. Mass. 2015) .....	10, 12

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1712.....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	1

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

William D. Henderson, <i>Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements</i> , 77 Tul. L. Rev. 813, 820 (2003) .....	12, 14
S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 5.....	1, 13
